RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

PATENTS ONLY

attached original document or

To the Honorable Commissioner of Paterise

100909323

copy thereof.

1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): EVERETT H. STEPHENSON Name: UNION CAMP CORPORATION MRD 11-16-98 Street Address: Additional names attached? 3. Nature of conveyance: 3401 Princeton Pike x Assignment Merger City: Lawrenceville Zip: 08648 Security Agreement State: NJ Change of Name Other Execution Date: 11/04/98 Additional name(s)/address(es) attached: 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s) If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is _ Α. Patent Application No(s). Patent No(s). 09/159,050 filed 9/23/98 Additional numbers attached? No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: (1) document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40.00 Stephen J. Driscoll, Esquire Synnestvedt & Lechner LLP X Enclosed 1101 Market Street Suite 2600 8. Deposit Account No. 19-5425 Philadelphia, PA 19107-2950 (215) 923-4466 _ Authorized to be charged to Registration No. 37,564 deposit account DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing \$nformation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true gosy of the original document. 8 Stephen J. Driscoll November 13, 1998 Name of Person Signing Date Signature Total number of pages including this cover sheet, attachments and documents: (3)

> ≓P**≰**TENT REEL: 9597 FRAME: 0263

ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT IN AN APPLICATION LETTERS PATENT OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

I hereby declare that I am the sole inventor of the invention relating to EXTRACTING SYSTEM AND METHOD described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America filed September 23, 1998 under Appln. Serial No. 09/159,050.

For valuable consideration received, I hereby sell, assign and transfer to UNION CAMP CORPORATION, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Virginia, its successors, and assigns, my entire right, title and interest, for all countries in and to said invention, and all the rights and privileges under any and all Letters Patents that may be granted therefor, and any divisions, continuations, reissues and extensions thereof.

I agree that, when requested, I will, without charge to said corporation but at its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, make all rightful declarations, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable, or convenient for securing and maintaining patents or other forms of protection for said invention in any and all countries and for vesting title thereto in said corporation, its successors, assigns, or nominees.

I agree that I will communicate to said corporation or its representatives any facts known to me respecting said invention, and when requested by said corporation, and at its expense, will testify in any legal proceedings, and generally do everything possible to aid said corporation, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives or nominees, to obtain or enforce proper protection for said invention in any and all countries.

I authorize and empower said corporation, its successors, assigns or nominees, to make application for patent or other form of protection for said invention in its own name, or in my name, in any and all countries and to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said invention filed by it, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from me.

I hereby consent that a copy of this Assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file, or like document, which may be required in any country for any purpose and, more particularly, in proof of the right of said corporation or its successors, assigns, or nominees to apply for patent or other proper protection for said invention and to claim the aforesaid benefits of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

PATENT
RECORDED: 11/16/1998 REEL: 9597 FRAME: 0264